Annual Report on Quality Review against performance indicators of the study
programs of Law Faculty UBT 2021-2022

Program: Law (LLB) Prishtina

NO ' Outcome Indicators 2021-2022

1 Total Number of Students in the program 225

2 Annual Student Intake in the program 58

3 Total number of students in the Law Faculty 480

4 Number of program students as % of UBT Law Faculty 46.9 %
Students

5 Graduation Rate in 5 years 88 %

6 Student Survival and Drop-Out Rate 4 %

7 Student Satisfaction Rate within the program 90 %

8 Staff Satisfaction Rate within the program 91 %

9 Research output/citation in the program 2.25

10 Number of partnerships and mobility 1

Process Indicators

Indicator 2021-2022

1 Staff-student ratio 1:5.8
2 Student-class ratio 50:1
3 Student-computer ratio 1:4

4 Student-book ratio 1:22
5 Student attendance rate 85 %
6 Teaching Plan implementation rate 92 %
7 Student transition rate 88 %
8 Student attainment rate 96 %
9 Staff training participation rate 75 %
10 Staff research rate 2.25
11 Syllabus — Learning Outcome Compatibility Rate 86 %
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Input Indicators

Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the program
Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the Law Faculty

Number of classrooms for the program

Number of laboratories

Programme Student Fee Income

Number of books/journals

Staff expenditure as % of total program expenditures
Research expenditure as % of total Faculty Exp.

Program: Law (LLB) Prizren

NO | Outcome Indicators
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Total Number of Students in the program
Annual Student Intake in the program

Total number of students in the Law Faculty
Number of program students as % of UBT Law Faculty
Students

Graduation Rate in 5 years

Student Survival and Drop-Out Rate

Student Satisfaction Rate within the program
Staff Satisfaction Rate within the program
Research output/citation in the program
Number of partnerships and mobility

Process Indicators

Indicator

Staff-student ratio

Student-class ratio
Student-computer ratio
Student-book ratio

Student attendance rate

Teaching Plan implementation rate
Student transition rate

Student attainment rate

2021-2022
37

44

8

6

270,000
1,650

48 %

17 %

2021-2022
85

45

480

17.7 %

86 %
4%
90 %
91 %
2.25

2021-2022
1:5.8

50:1

1:4

1:22

82 %

90 %

85 %

94 %
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Staff training participation rate
Staff research rate
Syllabus — Learning Outcome Compatibility Rate

Input Indicators

Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the program
Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the Law Faculty
Number of classrooms for the program

Number of laboratories

Programme Student Fee Income

Number of books/journals

Staff expenditure as % of total program expenditures
Research expenditure as % of total Faculty Exp.

Program: Civil and Property Law (LLM)

NO | Outcome Indicators
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Total Number of Students in the program
Annual Student Intake in the program

Total number of students in the Law Faculty
Number of program students as % of UBT Law Faculty
Students

Graduation Rate in 1.5 years

Student Survival and Drop-Out Rate

Student Satisfaction Rate within the program
Staff Satisfaction Rate within the program
Research output/citation in the program
Number of partnerships and mobility

Process Indicators

Indicator
Staff-student ratio
Student-class ratio

75 %
2.25
86 %

2021-2022
37

44

8

6

102,000
1,650

48 %

17 %

2021-2022
35

35

480

8.15 %

88 %
6 %
92 %
90 %
1.85
2

2021-2022
1:4
30:1
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Student-computer ratio

Student-book ratio

Student attendance rate

Teaching Plan implementation rate

Student transition rate

Student attainment rate

Staff training participation rate

Staff research rate

Syllabus — Learning Outcome Compatibility Rate

Input Indicators

Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the program
Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the Law Faculty
Number of classrooms for the program

Number of laboratories

Programme Student Fee Income

Number of books/journals

Staff expenditure as % of total program expenditures
Research expenditure as % of total Faculty Exp.

1:5

1:28
83 %
95 %
N/A
94 %
84 %
1.85
93 %

2021

36

52,500
1,000
52 %
22 %

Program: Law, Criminology and Computer Forensics (LLM)
NO ' Outcome Indicators

Total Number of Students in the program
Annual Student Intake in the program

Total number of students in the Law Faculty
Number of program students as % of UBT Law Faculty
Students

Graduation Rate in 1.5 years

Student Survival and Drop-Out Rate

Student Satisfaction Rate within the program
Staff Satisfaction Rate within the program
Research output/citation in the program
Number of partnerships and mobility

2021
25

25
480
52%

89 %
6 %
94 %
91 %
1.85
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Process Indicators

Indicator

Staff-student ratio

Student-class ratio
Student-computer ratio
Student-book ratio

Student attendance rate

Teaching Plan implementation rate
Student transition rate

Student attainment rate

Staff training participation rate
Staff research rate

Syllabus — Learning Outcome Compatibility Rate

Input Indicators

Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the program

Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the Law Faculty

Number of classrooms for the program

Number of laboratories

Programme Student Fee Income

Number of books/journals

Staff expenditure as % of total program expenditures
Research expenditure as % of total Faculty Exp.

Program: European and Business Law (LLM)

NO | Outcome Indicators
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Total Number of Students in the program

Annual Student Intake in the program

Total number of students in the Law Faculty

Number of program students as % of UBT Law Faculty
Students

Graduation Rate in 1.5 years

Student Survival and Drop-Out Rate

Student Satisfaction Rate within the program

Staff Satisfaction Rate within the program

2021
1:3

25:1
1:3

1:15
88 %
93 %
N/A
95 %
65 %
1.85
89 %

2020

35

39,000
1,030
49 %
23 %

2021
25

25
480
52%

83 %
8 %

100 %
90 %
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Research output/citation in the program
Number of partnerships and mobility

Process Indicators

Indicator

Staff-student ratio

Student-class ratio
Student-computer ratio
Student-book ratio

Student attendance rate

Teaching Plan implementation rate
Student transition rate

Student attainment rate

Staff training participation rate
Staff research rate

Syllabus — Learning Outcome Compatibility Rate

Input Indicators

Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the program
Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the Law Faculty
Number of classrooms for the program

Number of laboratories

Programme Student Fee Income

Number of books/journals

Staff expenditure as % of total program expenditures
Research expenditure as % of total Faculty Exp.

Program: Criminal Law (LLM)
Outcome Indicators
Total Number of Students in the program
Annual Student Intake in the program
Total number of students in the Law Faculty

1.55

2021
1:4

40:1
1:3

1:12
78 %
93 %
N/A
92 %
71 %
1.55
95 %

2020

35

48,000
1,030
39 %
25 %

2021
25
25
480



4 Number of program students as % of UBT Law Faculty 5.2%
Students
5 Graduation Rate in 1.5 years 87 %
6 Student Survival and Drop-Out Rate 6 %
7 Student Satisfaction Rate within the program 92 %
8 Staff Satisfaction Rate within the program 90 %
9 Research output/citation in the program 1.55
10 | Number of partnerships and mobility 1
Process Indicators
Indicator 2021
1 Staff-student ratio 1:3
2 Student-class ratio 40:1
3 Student-computer ratio 1:3
4 Student-book ratio 1:12
5 Student attendance rate 78 %
6 Teaching Plan implementation rate 93 %
7 Student transition rate N/A
8 Student attainment rate 92 %
9 Staff training participation rate 71 %
10 Staff research rate 1.55
11 Syllabus — Learning Outcome Compatibility Rate 94 %
Input Indicators
2021
1 Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the program 9
2 Number of academic staff (Qualification) in the Law Faculty | 35
3 Number of classrooms for the program 4
4 Number of laboratories 7
5 Programme Student Fee Income 37,500
6 Number of books/journals 1,030
8 Staff expenditure as % of total program expenditures 39 %
9 Research expenditure as % of total Faculty Exp. 25 %
Programs Number
of
students




Law LLB Prishtina 225
Law LLB Prizren 85
Civil and Property Law (LLM) 35
Law, Criminology and Computer Forensics (LLM) 25
European Business Law (LLM) 25
Criminal Law (LLM) 25
Number of absolvents (repeating the final year or any other years) 60
from previous generations

Total 480

Quality Sub-Commission




